
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue:Monday, 28 October 2019

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 4 November 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

Item
1  Apologies  

2  Declaration of Interests  

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

4  Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 2019-20  (Pages 11 - 76)
a) Finance

b) People and Business Change

c) Regeneration Investment and Housing

5  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 77 - 86)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

b) Action Sheet (Appendix 2)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 2 September 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, D Fouweather, I Hayat and J Richards

In Attendance: Steve Davies (Area Manager West and Strategic), Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez (Waste 
Recycling Strategy Manager), Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement 
Manager) and Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley and D Williams

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 24 June 2019 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

3 Recommendations Monitoring - Budget Proposals 2019-20 

Apologies from the Strategic Director – Place, the Head of City Services and the Head of 
People and Business Change were passed to the Committee, as the Officers were unable to 
attend the Committee meeting.

City Services

Attendee:
- Steve Davies (Senior Strategy Manager, City Services.)

The Senior Strategy Manager, City Services presented a brief overview to the Committee 
and highlighted the key areas for consideration as follows:

- CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special Collections
Projection that saving would be achieved. 

- CS1920/07 – Off Street Parking – Changes to Council Parking Charges
Projection that full saving would be achieved.

- CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services Operating Hours 
– Information Station only
Full saving had been achieved. 

- CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 It was anticipated that the full saving would not be achieved in Year 1 because of the 
unavoidable delay due to the statutory consultation process for traffic orders. 

Members asked the following:

CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special Collections
 A Member referred to the statement on page 21: “There has been no increase in the 

tonnage of reported fly tipping across the city between April and June when compared to 
the same period in 2018” and queried whether there had been an increase in fly tipping 
incidents. Members were advised that the service area monitored the tonnage of waste, 
which could have variations month to month. Fly tipping could also vary seasonally, 
reports were recorded, and the information could be provided to Members however, there 
had not been an increase in fly tipping.

 A Member referred to the smaller refuse bins, which had increased recycling and asked 
if the officers could provide ward-by-ward analysis of recycling amounts, so hotspots could 
be identified and wards that were struggling could have more resources to help them to 
recycle. Members were advised that the total weight of recycling was collated by recycling 
round, and it would be difficult to match up to Wards. 

 A Member enquired 
[...]
r level with no Member 
involvement. It was advised that the review was about what is needed, the target date was 
end of September and work had already started and the priorities were known from 
various Plans, Well-being Plan, etc. 

 A Member asked whether groups were encouraged to apply.  Members were advised 
that this funding would not be for new organisations to apply. The team was working with 
existing providers to help provide the best service for the residents of Newport. It would  
be reviewed if the sum of money needed to be reduced, to consider how best to meet 
community needs and how to mitigate too much hardship.

 A Member referred to the proposed saving of £54,000 and SEWREC closing and 
asked about the impact.  Members were advised that the team had started to progress the 
work but paused when SEWREC closed, as they did not want to further deplete what was 
a complex environment and were not fully aware of how it would affect the Council and 
the  communities served. The £8,000 shortfall had been absorbed in the People and 
Business Change budget. The service area would have to manage within their budget and 
spend less, but it was not a pressure for the Budget. 

The Chair thanked the Officer for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet

The Committee welcomed the report and noted the Officer responses in relation to the 
recommendations made by the Committee at the 14 January 2019 meeting upon the 2019-
20 Budget proposals and made the following comments:

CS1920/06 - Refuse Collection – Review of Charging for Waste Special Collections
 The Committee requested that the number of fly tipping incidents be provided in future 

reports rather than just the tonnage, to measure whether there had been an increase.

CS1920/08 – Customer Services – Reduction in Customer Services Operating Hours - 
Information Station only
 The Committee requested the average call waiting times for the Contact Centre, to 

measure whether there had been an incre
[...]
 problem. Municipal waste 
was recycled or incinerated.

The Chair thanked the Officer for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet Member

The Committee noted the content of the Draft Waste Strategy and Action Plan Update upon 
progress and agreed to forward the Minutes to the Cabinet Member as a summary of the 
issues raised.

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet Member:

1. The Committee welcomed the comprehensive report and Action Plan Update 
presented and acknowledged the levels of performance achieved.

2. The Committee acknowledged that all Actions included in the Draft Strategy are part of 
the City Services Service Plan, which will be monitored by the Committee six-monthly. 

3. Small businesses / shops could be encouraged to reduce packaging e.g. fruit without 
plastic etc. 

4. It was requested that a Visit to the recycling centre for Members of the Committee be 
arranged.

Page 8



5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendee:
- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two Committee meetings:

Monday 4 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item;
2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for:
- Law and Regulation
- Finance
- People and Business Change

Monday 18 November 2019 at 4pm, the agenda item;
2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews for:
- Regeneration Investment and Housing
- City Services

The Committee agreed the topics as above.

b) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the Committee that as 
indicated in the table the actions from the previous meetings had been completed.

The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 4 November 2019

Subject Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews

Author Scrutiny Adviser  

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Service Area Cabinet Member Lead Head of Service Lead Page 
Numbers

Finance

(Corporate)

- Meirion Rushworth

Head of Finance

Pages:

People & Business 
Change 

(Corporate)

Councillor David Mayer 

Cabinet Member for Community 
and Resources

Rhys Cornwall 

Head of People and Business 
Change

Pages:

Regeneration 
Investment and 
Housing

(Place)

Councillor Jane Mudd

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Housing

Keir Duffin

Head of Regeneration 
Investment and Housing

Bev Owen

Strategic Director - Place

 Pages: 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is requested:

1) To consider and evaluate the following Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews which include: an 
Introduction; Budget Position; Service Area Risks; Glossary; Performance Analysis 
(Objectives and Actions), and; Performance Measures, and are attached as:

 Appendix 1 - Finance;
 Appendix 2 - People and Business Change;
 Appendix 3 - Regeneration Investment and Housing.

2) To determine whether it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 Context

Background 

2.1 Each Service Area has set a Service Plan for 2018-22 including:

- Service Plan Objectives;
- Planned Actions for each Objective for this year and subsequent years for the life of the plan.
- Performance Indicators; which include National and Locally set performance measures.
- Resources and Risk

2.2 The Service plans were approved by the relevant Cabinet Member, following the usual Member 
consultation process. This report presents Members with the Mid-Year Reviews for each Service 
Plan and Appendices as listed below:

 Appendix 1 - Finance;
 Appendix 2 - People and Business Change;
 Appendix 3 - Regeneration Investment and Housing.

2.3 The Committee agreed to include the 2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews in its Annual 
Forward Work Programme at the meeting held on 8 April 2019, as 
[...]
e measures recorded with a green RAG status, commentary is 
optional

Actions (Red / Amber / Green)

C Action Complete (Commentary provided is optional)
Action is on target to complete by agreed timescale (Commentary provided is optional)
Issues are identified which could impact on the delivery of the action by the agreed timescale
The action is not going to be able to deliver by agreed timescale and immediate action is required.

? Update has not been provided for Q2.

Performance Measures

Green – Performance is above Target (Commentary provided is optional)
Amber RAG – Performance is below Target (0-15%)
Red RAG – Performance is Under achieving (+15%)

? Unknown RAG (Data missing)

Risk Table (5x5)

For example: Probability = 5 / Impact = 4 / Total = 20

5

4

3

2

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

1

1 2 3 4 5

Impact

Page 23



Appendix 1
Objective 1 - Internal Audit to provide assurance on the adequacy of the Council's systems of Governance, Risk Management and 
Internal Control to ensure the proper use of public funds and to minimise fraud and corruption within the Authority.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Complete Sufficient 
Audit Opinion 
Related Work

To complete sufficient 
(per target agreed by 
Internal Audit 
Committee) audit 
opinion related work in 
order for the Chief 
Internal Auditor to 
provide an overall 
opinion for the 
Authority as a whole at 
the end of each 
financial year

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 16%

10 audit opinions (16%) issued at end 
of Q2 which is a bit lower than 
expected, but this generally picks up in 
Q3 & Q4.

2

Co-ordinate the 
review of returned 
Data Matches From 
NFI

Co-ordination of the 
review of returned data 
matches from NFI

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 99%

Internal Audit (IA) have co-ordinated 
the returned data matches from NFI 
and have checked the majority of 
reports. Some service areas have not 
yet checked the reports they are 
responsible for; IA have sent out 
[...]
ered as part of a wider review of 
IA report formats.

7

Complete Sufficient 
Audit Opinion 
Related Work

To complete sufficient 
(per target agreed by 
Internal Audit 
Committee) audit 
opinion related work in 
order for the Chief 
Internal Auditor to 
provide an overall 
opinion for the 
Authority as a whole at 
the end of each 
financial year

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 16%

10 audit opinions (16%) issued at end 
of Q2 which is a bit lower than 
expected , but this generally picks up 
in Q3 & Q4

P
age 25



Appendix 1
Objective 2 - The Income Collection team will increase the options available for customers to transact digitally.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Confirm Project 
Commencement

Report to Digital Board 
to confirm project 
commencement. 01-Nov-19 02-Mar-20 0% To commence 

in Quarter 3

Due to technical issues with ICT 
infrastructure that have to be resolved 
the commencement of this project will 
now commence in Quarter 3

2

Plan and Deliver 
Project

Project plan and 
delivery 01-Nov-19 06-Jul-20 0% To commence 

in Quarter 3

The technical delivery plan is in place 
and the project will commence in 
Quarter 3 one the ICT infrastructure 
has been updated.

3
Setup Project 
Team

Setup project team, 
including external 
suppliers.

03-Mar-20 05-Jun-20 0% To commence 
in Quarter 4

The team will be in place for the project 
commencement in Quarter 4.

P
age 26



Appendix 1
Objective 3 - We will support the organisation by developing robust medium term financial projections to ensure key priorities have 
funding and the organisation understands its financial challenge. We will support the delivery of efficiency and change plans.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Ensure Risk Based 
Modelling of Key 
Financial Risk 
Areas are Robust

Risk Based Modelling 
of key financial risk 
areas are robust, 
include all known and 
[...]
ere being 
delayed due to resource 
shortfalls in key consultee 
service areas, e.g. Highways, 
which was affecting the 
timeliness of their responses 
to the planning service

P
age 73



Appendix 3
Performance Measure Actual at (Q2 - 

2019/20)
Target 2019/20

(Target at end of Q2 – if 
applicable)

Performance status Actual 2018/19 (at 
Quarter 2) Commentary

National (PAM/013) - % 
of Empty Private 
Properties Bought Back 
Into Use 0 1 0

Capacity for intervention has 
been increased through a 
partial restructure of the 
Housing team, with a focus 
on empty homes. This will 
start to have an impact in the 
second half of this year and in 
2020/21.

National (PAM/012) - % 
of Households for whom 
Homelessness was 
Prevented

56% 52% 62.7%

National (PAM/015) - 
Average Calendar Days 
to Deliver a DFG

268 days 192 days 178 days

The performance of DFG 
delivery has underperformed 
in the first two quarters of 
2019/20 due to the time taken 
by Occupational Therapy 
(Adult Services) to complete 
assessments.  The backlog of 
assessments that existed in 
previous years is currently 
being worked upon and has 
been assisted with recently 
appointed Occupational 
Therapy resource.   

A new Housing Adaptations 
Team Manager has been 
appointed following the 
departure of the previous 
post-holder.  

DFGs, including the backlog 
of assessments, will continue 

P
age 74



Appendix 3
Performance Measure Actual at (Q2 - 

2019/20)
Target 2019/20

(Target at end of Q2 – if 
applicable)

Performance status Actual 2018/19 (at 
Quarter 2) Commentary

to be monitored closely over 
the remaining six months in 
an attempt to improve 
performance.

National (PAM/045) – 
Number of new homes 
created as a result of 
bring empty residential 
properties back into use.

14 20
(10) 12

National (PAM/036) - 
Number of Additional 
Affordable Housing 
Units Delivered per 
10,000 Households.

13 units per 10,000 
households

30 units per 10,000 
households

(15 per 10,000)

8 units per

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 7517
Committee Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date 04/11/2019
Attendees Councillor Chris Evans (Chair)

Councillor Miqdad Al-Nuaimi (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Berry (Committee Member)
Councillor James Clarke (Committee Member)
Councillor Ken Critchley (Committee Member)
Councillor David Fouweather (Committee Member)
Councillor Ibrahim Hayat (Committee Member)
Councillor John Richards (Committee Member)
Councillor David Williams (Committee Member)
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate - Distrbution List 
(Notify)
Councillor David Mayer (Guest)
Councillor Jane Mudd (Guest)
Beverly Owen (Officer)
Meirion Rushworth (Officer)
Owen James (Officer)
Emma Johnson (Officer)
Rhys Cornwall (Officer)
Richard Leake (Officer)
Andrew Wathan (Officer)
Tracy McKim (Officer)
Mark Bleazard (Officer)
Rachael Davies (Officer)
Shaun Powell (Officer)
Keir Duffin (Officer)
Meryl Lawrence (DS Officer)

Item ID 7179
Item Title Declaration of Interests
Summary None.

Item ID 7180
Item Title Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Summary The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September were approved as a true 

and accurate record.



Item ID 7181
Item Title Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 2019-20
Summary Finance:

Attendees:
- Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance)
- Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance)
- Richard Leake (Procurement Manager)
- Emma Johnson (Income Collection Manager)
- Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor)

The Head of Finance presented a brief overview to the Committee and 
highlighted the key areas for consideration, including a focus upon more 
self-service work internally and externally where possible and training and 
development where required.

Members asked the following:

 With regard to Action 1 on page 24 – Complete Sufficient Audit Opinion Related 
Work which showed: 16% Completed, and the comment “.a bit lower than 
expected, but this generally picks up in Q3 & Q4”, a Member asked why was 
this lower than expected, and how could it be guaranteed that it would pick up.  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that resources had been used 
up in special investigations, however past performance showed that Quarters 3 
and 4 had picked up. When asked if the team were confident it would pick up, it 
was advised that historically figures had picked up. A Member 

 A Member asked about resource issues in the Service Area. Members were 
advised that these scores had been achieved with one member of staff. There 
had also been a vacancy, which HR colleagues had tried to fill, but so far had 
been unsuccessful, and it had been flagged as a potential concern. The Head of 
Service added that the department had bought in some help from a South West 
based internal Audit set up, which is a consortium of audit departments to form 
an internal audit organisation.  This had filled in bits of resource capacity over 
the Autumn, which would help. There had been a short-term issue with a few 
members of the team having long-term sickness.  When asked about back up, it 
was advised that the Team had tried agency staff in the past but its success had 
been hit and miss, while using resources from the partnership enabled some 
extra resource to be provided.

 A Member inquired about the outsourcing of some of the service. The Head of 
Service outlined the Council’s standard recruitment procedure and explained 
that the department needed an auditor that could start straight away. Agency 
staff needed to be trained and required lots of assistance, so outsourcing 
provided a quick solution to a short-term resourcing issue for the department.

 With regard to Objective 5, Action 1 on page 30 – Develop New Procurement 
Strategy, which showed 5% complete and comment “not commenced due to 
other priorities”, a Member asked what those priorities were, how far behind 
they were and who made the decision.  The Procurement Manager advised that 
the strategy ran from 2016 – 2019, so the department needed to look at a new 
strategy for 2020 onwards. This had been started, and they were currently 



looking at things that needed to go into the new strategy. The department was 
confident that the new strategy would be in place by early 2020, which was 
within target date. This was not a major issue or risk for the Council.  When 
asked if there had been any other issues such as staffing which had effected 
this Action, Members were advised that other things had been prioritised e.g. 
looking at budget savings. While the department would have liked to be a bit 
further forward with this measure, it would be met.

 A Member referred to Actions 1, 2 and 3 on Page 26, which were all showing as 
0% complete and asked were these on course.  The Income Collection Manager 
explained to the Committee that these actions had been on-going for a while, so 
it was unfair to be shown as 0%. As mentioned earlier, the ICT infrastructure 
issues the service area had need to be fixed, so things could not be progressed 
until those have been resolved. A complete new server was needed to keep the 
system secure and stable, which had been identified by SRS that it needed to 
be replaced. This was a big task for Revenue and Benefits, but was due to go 
live by the end of the month. When this had been done, the service area would 
be able to start digital services. 

 A Member referred to the number of Actions and Measures that were Amber or 
Green and asked whether for those not set by Welsh Government, the Service 
Area was confident that the targets were robust and challenging enough. 
Members were advised that targets were reviewed every year and challenged 
by corporate colleagues. Some targets could be raised but some, such as 
invoices were nationally set. This year that action had been amber due to a 
push. Council Tax showed as Green at 97% but will not remain Green by the 
end of the year. The Head of Finance confirmed that the targets were robust.

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending. 

People and Business Change:

 Attendees:
- Tracy McKim (Interim Head of People and Business Change)
- Rachael Davies (HR and OD Manager)
- Mark Bleazard (Digital Services Manager)
- Shaun Powell (Newport Intelligence Hub Manager)

Apologies were received on behalf of the Cabinet Member Community and 
Resources and the Head of People and Business Change.

The Interim Head of People and Business Change presented a brief 
overview to the Committee and highlighted the key areas for consideration. 
The service area supported the Council in Digital, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, Policy Partnership, Health and Safety and 
Business Change and was projected to come in just under budget. There 
had been a number of objectives ranging from cultural change around the 
Corporate Plan, support and driving improvement around corporate risk, 
support for the Public Service Board and Partnership Plan, complying with 
equalities duties and welsh language.

This year had seen a number a major project impacts across the council. A 
new i-Trent and HR system had been brought in, which enabled managers 



to self-service and work in a more modern way. The Newport Intelligence 
Hub brought together lots of information and intelligence to support projects 
and corporate plan outcomes. Performance and risk framework was being 
redeveloped. A lot of work had been done with the Partnership Board and 
planning for Brexit had been a large piece of work.  There had also lots of 
grant funding, WLGA and Welsh Government funding.  The Service area 
was also responsible for Digital Strategy and provided client services for 
SRS.

Members asked the following:

 A Member refereed to Action 7 on Page 39 “Enhance the City’s Digital 
Infrastructure including Local Full Fibre Network roll out as part of Cardiff City 
Region City Deal”, which showed 0% completed, and asked why hadn’t this 
progressed.  Members were advised that this had been rethought nationally and 
some outcomes may benefit rural areas more, but Newport is less rural so might 
not benefit as much.  There were challenges around the Department for Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) working with stakeholders and Welsh 
Government to collaborate and the project would be managed by the Cardiff 
Capital Region. When asked when might a decision be made by DCMS, it was 
advised that realistically because of lead times of work it would be unlikely to 
see completion by the end of the year.

 A member referred to the number of Actions showed as green and asked 
whether the service area targets were robust.  Members were advised that 
some of the goals which had not yet been completed had quite complex sub-
tasks below them. Some areas showed as green but were 30% achieved. 
These would catch up by the end of the year but were not too easy. 

 A Member queried the number of abbreviations in the report and requested that 
future reports include full wording at least once followed by the abbreviation. 

 A Member enquired about free Wi-Fi.  It was advised that there is free Wi-Fi 
provided in the Civic Centre and public buildings and also in Friars Walk. 

 It was requested that future reports include comment upon “Risk to success” to 
assist Members to focus scrutiny.

 Member referred to Objective 3, Action 1 on page 45: “Develop effective 
succession planning practices” and asked could they have reassurance that the 
target would be met, as growing the Council’s staff was a good solution in place 
of outsourcing.  Members were assured that this action was important to the 
Council and that small steps had begun such as career pathways. This allowed 
staff to shadow different service areas or sections in the council if they would 
like to progress and should be ready shortly. The service area needed to give 
more effective guidance to management to better understand the skills of the 
workforce. They are confident that this would be done by the end of the financial 
year. There had been an internal investment in planning practices.  A new 
graduate system started in September 2019 and the service area was in its third 



year of the apprenticeship programme.

 A Member enquired whether there was a danger that the Cardiff Capitol Region 
was preventing things that need to be completed.  Members were advised some 
of the bigger programmes could not have been completed by the Council alone, 
however working with wider partners could slow things down and can 
sometimes be difficult. When asked if the service area thought that working with 
the Cardiff City Region was effective, Members were advised that their only 
experience had been the Digital Project, and there was a strong relation with the 
Digital side. 

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending.

Regeneration Investment and Housing:

Attendees:
- Cllr Jane Mudd (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing)
- Bev Owen (Strategic Director - Place)
- Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration Investment and Housing)

The Cabinet Member presented a brief overview to the Committee and 
highlighted the key areas for consideration. Context was provided upon the 
potential position the service area may be in by the end of year. Highlights 
were given of the adopted City Centre Master Plan and the Economic 
Growth Strategy and the Delivery Plan currently being developed, and how 
the Council worked in partnerships was crucial for delivery. There had been 
successful external funding for projects. Further highlights were given of the 
work taking place at the former Hornblower pub which had almost been 
completed. 

Members asked the following:

 A Member congratulated the team for the work that they had done which was 
appreciated.

 A Member asked about the number of Red Performance Measures on pages 73 
and 74 and the reasons. The Cabinet Member referred to PAM/019 % of all 
Planning Appeals Dismissed explained that where the Planning Committee 
raised queries and had gone against the Planning Officer’s recommendations 
and rejected planning applications, the applicant then appealed the decision, 
which then went to the Planning Inspectorate to determine and can overturn 
decisions. If a decision was overturned, then this performance indicator is Red.  
Members were advised that another planning appeal had that day been 
overturned in the favour of the applicant. Every time this happened, the Council 
incurred a cost. The Cabinet Member then suggested that the Planning 
Committee could benefit from a workshop session.

 A Member referred to Objective 6 Action 1 on page 72: “Begin to use zero 
emission vehicles and active travel to deliver services” and asked if there was 
any update upon the no formal policy and forward plan in place.  Members were 
advised that a Carbon Management Plan was being finalised and the wider 
process was in the final phase of being developed.  They had started off with 



one officer and now there was an energy team with two more Officers 
employed.  The picture was changing and there had been a big advancement.

 A Member referred to the good work taking place to regenerate the City Centre 
which could sometimes be overlooked because of the number of empty shops in 
the city centre. It was added that although a national problem, as Newport was 
compact it could be more noticeable and asked could landlords be influenced to 
reduce rents.  Members were advised that this action is on the horizon as Welsh 
Government were committed to looking at absentee landlords. At a local level, 
the Business Support Team could offer advice for grant funding, signpost to 
other sources and provide business start-ups, which could assist. The Council 
could give grant funding for helping with rent or fittings, and for those 
businesses looking to expand, such as taking on additional staff or getting new 
equipment. It is a difficult and challenging time however, some of our 
businesses are independent and grow and events like the Chartist Uprising 
Festival increased visitors and footfall to the shops. 

 Members discussed the identification of Newport as an area for physical growth 
by Welsh Government and the consultation that would close on 15th November 
2019. Members were advised that reports of other Local Authorities views in the 
media were their own interpretation.

 A Member congratulated the Cabinet Member and her team upon their 
successes, said that they should make sure successes are communicated and 
made known, and asked were these successes expected to continue.  The 
Cabinet Member advised yes, and referred to their open meeting with the 
Business Improvement District at which the Head of Service had presented. The 
Cabinet Member represented the Council on this Board and met regularly. 
Some schemes that the BID are able to support complimented the Authority’s 
and they had one of the best events programmes taking place in the city centre. 

 A Member referred to Action “Maximise new housing units from empty 
properties” on page 70 and Action “% of Empty Private Properties Brought Back 
into Use” showing as nothing being achieved, and asked how robustly are these 
performance measures being looked at, and would the target be achieved. 
Members were advised that the service area was The Cabinet Member advised 
that Members may recall the revision of Empty Homes and there was a 15-point 
action plan to help support and deliver this performance measure. The service 
area was looking to exceed this target. The Head of Service directed the 
Members to page 75, PAM /045, “Number of new homes created as a result of 
bring empty residential properties back into use.” It was advised that Newport 
are second in Wales at delivering this, and both targets needed to be 
considered to understand the larger discussion. 

 Members were pleased to see a Green Plan come together for the zero 
emissions and asked was work being done to balance out growth vs green 
agenda and overall well-being of Newport.  Members were reminded of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations legislation, which overarched everything and 
advised that one of the things Welsh Government had in place is the Carbon 
Reduction Strategy. In the report, WG undertook a review on affordable 
housing, and discovered a high level of carbon emissions came from residential 
properties. This is an area the Council is working towards. The Head of Service 
added that in the growth agenda they had a five-year housing plan, unlike many 



areas. All the regeneration undertaken  required green excellence and the City 
Regeneration Projects, would be looking to reuse existing buildings rather than 
build more. 

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet

The Committee noted the performance within the Finance, People and 
Business Change, and Regeneration Investment and Housing Service Plan 
Mid-Year Reviews and made the following comments to the Cabinet:

General:

 The Committee welcomed the improvement made to the presentation of data 
and the report layout in response to previous comments made, which made it 
easier to focus scrutiny upon performance.

 The Committee flagged the need for consistent understanding by Officers of the 
key and what makes performance: Red; Amber, or; Green and requested some 
explanation of reasons to be provided in the commentary in future reports.

 The Committee requested that future reports include full wording at least once 
followed by the abbreviation.

 The Committee requested more detail be included regarding the Service Area 
Risks in future reports.

 The Committee requested that future reports include comment upon “Risk to 
success” to assist Members to focus their scrutiny.

 The Committee stressed the importance of succession planning for Service 
Areas.

Item ID 7183
Item Title Scrutiny Adviser Reports
Summary Attendee:

- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and 
informed the Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two 
Committee meetings:

Monday 18 November 2019:
2019-20 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews:
- Law and Regulation



- City Services

Monday 13 January 2020:
2020-21 Draft Budget Proposals

b) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the 
Committee of the Actions from the Minutes held on 2 September 2019, 
as listed on Page 85.


